

No. 23-386

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

October Term 2023

Headroom, Inc.,

Petitioner,

v.

Edwin Sinclair,
Attorney General For The State Of Midland,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Submitted By:
TEAM 8

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i
TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
OPINIONS BELOW..... 1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2
 Headroom: An Online Community.....2
 Consequences of Enforcing the SPAAM Act.....3
 Procedural History4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT4
ARGUMENT.....6
 I. HEADROOM IS A PRIVATE ENTITY ENGAGING IN SPEECH, NOT A
 COMMON CARRIER, AND THE COURT’S HOLDING IN ZAUDERER DOES NOT
 APPLY TO THE SPAAM ACT’S DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS.....6
 A. As a private entity engaging in speech, Headroom enjoys the full Protection of the
 First Amendment.7
 i. Headroom is not a state actor and therefore not required to host the speech of
 others indiscriminately.....8
 ii. Headroom is a private entity engaging in speech, not a common carrier.9
 B. Headroom’s speech is unduly burdened by the Act’s disclosure requirements. 15
 II. MIDLAND IS VIOLATING HEADROOM’S FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT TO
 FREE SPEECH BY PASSING AND ENFORCING THE SPAAM ACT..... 18
 A. The SPAAM Act triggers First Amendment scrutiny because it restricts
 Headroom’s exercise of editorial judgment. 19
 B. The SPAAM Act unconstitutionally infringes upon headroom’s First Amendment
 rights under strict, and even intermediate, scrutiny. 26
 III. THE CONTENT-MODERATION RESTRICTIONS OF THE SPAAM ACT ARE
 PREEMPTED BY FEDERAL LAW..... 28
CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Supreme Court Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023)	8, 9
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	28
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amend. Inst.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021).....	14
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	18, 23, 24
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	21, 27
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Democratic Nat. Comm.</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973).....	8
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986)	19
<i>Davidson v. Cannon</i> , 474 U.S. 344 (1986).....	19
<i>Denver Area Ed. Telecommunications Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996)	19
<i>FCC v. Midwest Video Corp.</i> , 440 U.S. 689 (1979).....	9, 10
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	26
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976).....	19
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	passim
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., & Mun. Employees</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	22
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	20
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....	8, 18, 19, 22
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	passim
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	22
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	27
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1730 (2017).....	27
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527 (1981).....	19
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	29, 30, 31
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting v. F.C.C.</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	9
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	27
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	11, 12, 24
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	26
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	27
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	9, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Eichman</i> , 496 U.S. 310 (1990).....	26
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	22
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	16
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	16, 22
<i>Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Couns. of Supreme Ct. of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	7, 15, 17

U.S. Court of Appeals Cases

<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096, 1102 (9th Cir. 2009).....	30
--	----

<i>Domen v. Vimeo, Inc.</i> , 991 F.3d 66 (2nd Cir. 2021)	25
<i>Force v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 53 (2nd Cir. 2019)	30
<i>FTC v. LeadClick Media, LLC</i> , 838 F.3d 158 (2nd Cir. 2016).....	30
<i>Fyk v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 808 Fed. Appx. 597 (9th Cir. 2020)	25
<i>Illoominate Media, Inc. v. Cair Fla., Inc.</i> , 841 Fed. Appx. 132 (11th Cir. 2020)	25
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Att’y Gen., Fla.</i> (“ <i>NetChoice I</i> ”), 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022).....	passim
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> (“ <i>NetChoice II</i> ”), 49 F.4th 439 (5th Cir. 2022).....	14, 18, 19
<i>United States Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997).....	23

U.S. District Court Cases

<i>Ebeid v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , No. 18-CV-07030 (PJH), 2019 WL 2059662 (N.D. Cal. May 9, 2019)30	
<i>La’Tiejira v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 272 F. Supp. 3d 981 (S.D. Tex. 2017)	24
<i>Langdon v. Google, Inc.</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 622 (D. Del. 2007).....	24
<i>Moody v. NetChoice</i> , 546 F. Supp. 3d 1082 (2021).....	21, 23, 25
<i>Zhang v. Baidu.com, Inc.</i> , 10 F. Supp. 3d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	24

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I	19
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	19
U.S. Const., Art. VI, cl. 2.....	30

Federal Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 230.....	28, 29
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Tit. V, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56, 133-39.....	30

State Statutes

§ 528.491.....	7, 29
----------------	-------

Secondary Sources

2 William Blackstone, Commentaries	20
Eric Goldman, <i>Of Course the First Amendment Protects Google and Facebook (and It’s Not a Close Question)</i> , Santa Clara Digital Commons (2018).	24
